

10-20621

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION
No. CR H-03-363**

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

**PORTER & HEDGES LLP
DANIEL K. HEDGES
Texas Bar No. 09369500
1000 Main Street, 36th Fl.
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-6000**

**OF COUNSEL:
THE WILLIAM HODES PROFESSIONAL
CORP.**

**WILLIAM HODES
Indiana Bar No. 21444-49
8125 Raven Rock Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46256
Telephone: (317) 578-0258**

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
SIDNEY POWELL
Texas Bar No. 16209700**

**TORRENCE E. LEWIS
Illinois State Bar No. 222191
3831 Turtle Creek Blvd. #5B
Dallas, Texas 75214
Phone: (214) 653-3933**

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT IN REPLY.. 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY..... 6

 A. The Government Ignores Material that the ETF Itself
 Highlighted as *Brady* Material but Nevertheless Withheld. 9

 B. The Government’s Brief Remains Rife With Significant
 Errors that Misrepresent the Strength of the Case and
 Demonstrate the Materiality and Exculpatory Nature of
 the Suppressed Evidence. 11

 C. Because *Brady* and *Giglio* Mandate that Brown Be Provided
 Exculpatory and Impeaching Evidence Before Trial, This
 Court Must Reverse. 19

 D. Specific Examples of Suppressed Testimony Amply
 Demonstrate *Brady* Violations. 21

 1. Prosecutors’ Arguments Prove That Withholding
 Zrike’s Prior Testimony Constituted a *Brady* Violation. 21

 2. The ETF Violated *Brady* By Concealing McMahon’s
 Statements that He Did Not Provide a Guarantee. 24

 3. The Fastow Raw Notes Prove a *Brady* Violation. 26

 4. The Fastow and McMahon Notes Corroborate Each Other. . . 30

CONCLUSION. 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.. . . . 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).. . . . 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).	2
<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2092 (2010).	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	19
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 415 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2005).	5
<i>DiSimone v. Phillips</i> , 461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).	7, 27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).	19
<i>Hirko v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2858 (2009).	2
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	20, 30
<i>Monroe v. Butler</i> , 690 F. Supp. 521 (E.D. La. 1988).	20
<i>Monroe v. Butler</i> , 883 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1988).	20

<i>Regents of University of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1170 (2008).	2
<i>S.E.C. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Daniel H. Bayly, et. al.</i> , Civil Action No. H-03-0946 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2003).	26
<i>SEC v. McMahon</i> , Civil Action No. H-07-2051 (S.D. Tex. July 5, 2007).	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).	2
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999).	20, 30
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 947 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1204 (1992).	5
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 810 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1061 (2008).	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 933, 127 S. Ct. 2249 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 05-20319 (5th Cir. October 11, 2005).	14
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 631 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2011).	22

<i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F. Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 456 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Fischel</i> , 686 F.2d 1082 (5th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997) <i>abrogated on other grounds by Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000).	10
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 722 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 522 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 517 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 230 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 2011 WL 833263 (9th Cir. 2011).	20, 22, 31
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 352 F. Supp.2d 1231 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Oruche</i> , 484 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	3
<i>United States v. Ramming</i> , 915 F. Supp. 854 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	32

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 631 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007).	20
<i>United States v. Ruehle</i> , No. SACR 08-00139 (C.D. Cal. December 15, 2009).	22
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1177 (1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated in part and remanded</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 1:08-cr-00231-EGS (D.D.C. April 7, 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 2009 WL 6525926 (D.D.C. April 7, 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Strouse</i> , 286 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).	22
<i>United States v. Welborn</i> , 849 F.2d 980 (5th Cir.1988).	31

Yeager v. United States,
129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009). 2

Other Authorities

John C. Hueston, *Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial:
Creating the Decisive Moments*, 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 197 (2007). 26

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9)(A). 30
